
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 12-1466

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS,
(ACLUM)**

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS

Defendant-Appellant

and

**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the Department of Health and Human
Services; GEORGE SHELDON, Acting Assistant Secretary for the
Administration of Children and Families; ESKINDER NEGASH, Director of
the Office of Refugee Resettlement**

Defendants

No. 12-1658

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS,
(ACLUM)**

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the Department of Health and Human
Services; GEORGE SHELDON, Acting Assistant Secretary for the
Administration of Children and Families; ESKINDER NEGASH, Director of
the Office of Refugee Resettlement**

Defendants-Appellants

and

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS

Defendant

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
in Civil Action No. 09-10038-RGS**

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS**

Brigitte Amiri
Andrew D. Beck
Rose Ann Saxe
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2633

Sarah R. Wunsch
American Civil Liberties Union of
Massachusetts
211 Congress St.
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-3170

Daniel Mach
Heather L. Weaver
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
915 15th Street, NW, 6th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 675-2330

Counsel for the American Civil Liberties Union of Massachusetts

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 I. Human Trafficking in the United States.....5

 II. The Government’s Trafficking Program and the Award of the Trafficking Contract to USCCB.....8

 III. USCCB’s Implementation of the Contract..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT22

 I. Standard of Review22

 II. The District Court Properly Held That This Case Is Not Moot Because HHS Voluntarily Ceased the Unconstitutional Conduct.22

 III. The District Court Correctly Held That the ACLU Has Taxpayer Standing...31

 IV. The District Court Properly Held That HHS Violated the Establishment Clause.....42

 A. By Authorizing USCCB to Use Its Religious Beliefs to Dictate What Services Trafficking Victims Should Receive With Federal Funds, HHS Advanced and Endorsed USCCB’s Catholic Beliefs.....43

 B. HHS Violated the Establishment Clause by Impermissibly Delegating to USCCB Its Statutory Authority to Determine Which Reproductive Health Services Trafficking Victims Should Receive With Government Funds.....50

C. HHS Admits That This Was Not an Attempt to Accommodate USCCB’s Religious Beliefs, But Even If It Were, It Would Not Rescue the Constitutional Violation	55
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Ohio Foundation v. DeWeese, 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011)43

Adams v. Bowater Inc., 313 F.3d 611 (1st Cir. 2002) 23, 24, 25, 30, 31

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater, 528 U.S. 216 (2000) 23-24

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)46

Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries, Inc., 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007) 29-30

Ameron, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 787 F.2d 875 (3d Cir. 1986)27

Anderson v. Evans, 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2002)27

Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn,
131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011) 40, 41

Barghout v. Bureau of Kosher Meat and Food Control, 66 F.3d 1337
(4th Cir. 1995)..... 52, 53

Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet,
512 U.S. 687 (1994)..... *passim*

Bowen v. Kendrick, 487 U.S. 589 (1988) *passim*

Caldwell v. Caldwell, 545 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 27, 28

California Industrial Facilities Resources, Inc. v. United States,
100 Fed. Cl. 404 (Fed. Cl. 2011)26

County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,
492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... 43-44, 45, 57

Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats v. Weiss, 294 F.3d 415
(2d Cir. 2002) 44, 53

Committee for Public Education and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist,
413 U.S. 756 (1973).....47

Connectu LLC v. Zuckerberg, 522 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2008).....23

Conservation Law Foundation v. Evans, 360 F.3d 21
(1st Cir. 2004) 24, 25, 29, 30

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....56

Donovan v. Cunningham, 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)30

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987)47

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc., 472 U.S. 703 (1985)44

Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968) *passim*

Foremaster v. City of St. George, 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989).....44

Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Hanover School District, 626 F.3d 1
(1st Cir. 2010) 42, 43-44

Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Nicholson, 536 F.3d 730
(7th Cir. 2008).....37

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 23, 27, 30, 31

Garcia-Ayala v. Lederle Parenterals, Inc., 212 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2000).....22

Guardian Moving & Storage Co., Inc. v. ICC, 952 F.2d 1428
(D.C. Cir. 1992) 26-27

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....50

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, 551 U.S. 587 (2007) 35, 36, 38

In re Navy Chaplaincy, 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)37

Karuk Tribe of California v. United States Forest Service, 681 F.3d 1006
(9th Cir. 2012).....23

Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc., 459 U.S. 116 (1982) *passim*

Laskowski v. Spellings, 443 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2006), *vacated on other grounds by Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation*, 551 U.S. 587 (2007) 27-28

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) 42, 43

Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978)37

McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420 (1961)50

Members of the Jamestown School Committee v. Schmidt, 699 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983)33

Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)44

Murray v. U.S. Department of Treasury, 681 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2012).....37

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... 24, 31

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989), *cert. denied*, 553 U.S. 1035 (2008)36

Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....46

School District of Abington Township v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....57

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock, 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....44

United Paperworkers International Union Local 14, AFL-CIO-CLC v. International Paper Company, 64 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1995).....22

United States v. Government of Virgin Islands, 363 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2004)24

United States v. Sampson, 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007)36

United States v. W. T. Grant Company, 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....30

Valley Construction Company v. Marsh, 714 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1983)27

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1522 *passim*

22 U.S.C. § 71016

22 U.S.C. § 7105 5, 9, 10, 15

22 U.S.C. § 76017

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-117,
123 Stat. 3034..... 10, 15-16

Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-193,
117 Stat. 2875 (2003).....5

Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-164,
119 Stat. 3558 (2005).....5

William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008,
Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 (2008).....5

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 87.137

45 C.F.R. § 87.237

45 C.F.R. § 400.105 10, 16

Other Authorities

Attorney General’s Annual Report to Congress and Assessment of the U.S.
Government Activities to Combat Trafficking in Persons Fiscal Year 2007
(May 2008), [http://www.justice.gov/archive/ag/annualreports/tr2007/
agreporhumantrafficking2007.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/archive/ag/annualreports/tr2007/agreporhumantrafficking2007.pdf) 13-14

Attorney General’s Annual Report to Congress on U.S. Government Activities to
Combat Trafficking in Persons Fiscal Year 2006 (May 2007),
[http://www.justice.gov/archive/ag/annualreports/tr2006/agreporhumantrafficking
2006.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/archive/ag/annualreports/tr2006/agreporhumantrafficking2006.pdf).....13

Enhanced Employment Services for Victims of Trafficking Demonstration,
[http://www.acf.hhs.gov/grants/open/foa/view/HHS-2012-ACF-OPRE-PH-
0566/html](http://www.acf.hhs.gov/grants/open/foa/view/HHS-2012-ACF-OPRE-PH-0566/html)26
